II 2GX (Atex 95)
GA 250AL
GA 400AL
Edition 07 / 2005
Translation of the original
Operating manual
Automatic Airless
Spray gun

4.1.1 What kind of spray material can be applied? 12
4.2 Scope of supply 12
4.2.1 Type designation 12
4.3 Data  14
4.4 Function of spray gun  15
4.4.1 Design of spray gun 15
4.4.2 Functional description 15
5 STARTING UP AND OPERATION 16
5.1 Set up and connect 16
5.1.1 Typical automatic spraying system 16
5.1.2 Ventilation of the spray booth 17
5.1.3 Fluid (paint) hoses 17
5.1.4 Earthing the system 18
5.2 Preparation of paint 19
5.2.1 Viscosity conversion table 19
5.3 Start-up 20
5.3.1 General rules for handling the spray gun 20
5.3.2 Preparation 20
GA 250AL_GA 400AL.
4
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07 /2005 PART NO. DOC350941
5.4 Work 21
5.4.1 Start-up for Airless spraying 21
5.4.2 Replacing the Airless fl at jet nozzle 21
5.4.3 Cleaning the Airless fl at jet nozzle 21
6 MAINTENANCE 22
6.1 Finishing work and Cleaning 23
6.2 Replacing the valve stem 23
6.2.1 Replacing the valve stem 23
6.2.2 Reassembling the valve stem and the spray gun 24
7 TROUBLESHOOTING AND SOLUTIONS 25
8 ACCESSORIES 26
8.1 Airless fl at jet nozzles 26
8.2 Hoses 29
8.3 Miscellaneous 29
9 SPARE PARTS 30
9.1 How to order spare parts? 30
9.2 Automatic spray gun GA 400AL 31
9.3 Automatic spray gun GA 250AL 32
Contents
GA 250AL_GA 400AL.
5
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07 /2005 PART NO. DOC350941
1.1 LANGUAGES
1.2 WARNINGS, NOTES AND SYMBOLS IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS
1 ABOUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This operating manual contains information on the operation, repair and maintenance of
the unit.
Always observe these instructions when operating the unit.
This equipment can be dangerous if it is not operated in accordance with this manual.
Compliance with these instructions constitutes an integral component of the warranty
agreement.
350939 350941
350946 350947
350948 350949
350951 350950
Warning instructions in this manual point out particular dangers to users and equipment
and state measures for avoiding the hazard.
These warning instructions fall into the following categories:
Danger - imminent danger. Non-observance will result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Warning - possible danger. Non-observance can result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation.
Non-observance can result in minor injury.
Note - provide information on particular characteristics and how to proceed.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation.
Non-observance can cause material damage.
SIHI_0100_GB
DANGER
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instructions.
The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0103_GB
WARNING
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instructions.
The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0101_GB
CAUTION
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instructions.
The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0102_GB CAUTION
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instructions. The signal word
points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
GA 250AL_GA 400AL.
6
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07 /2005 PART NO. DOC350941
2.1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE OPERATOR
2.1.1 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
2.1.2 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS
2.1.3 A SAFE WORK ENVIRONMENT
2.2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR STAFF
2 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Keep these operating instructions to hand near the unit at all times.
Always follow local regulations concerning occupational safety and accident prevention.

In the event of application problems, contact your WAGNER branch and the paint manu-
facturer.
4.2.1 TYPE DESIGNATION
GA XXX AL
➀ ➁ ➂
➀ GA  = Automatic gun
➁ 250  = Gun type 5 MPa; 250 bar; 23626 psi
 400  = Gun type 40 MPa; 400 bar; 5802 psi
➂ AL  = Airless spraying system
4.2 SCOPE OF SUPPLY
GA 250AL_GA 400AL.
13
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07 /2005 PART NO. DOC350941
Part No. Description
350032 Automatic gun GA 400AL
350080 Automatic gun GA 400AL USA
350033 Automatic gun GA 250AL
350081 Automatic gun GA 250AL USA
The standard equipment includes:
Quantity Part No. Description
35
00
32
35
00
80
35
00
33
35
00
81 Automatic gun GA 400AL
Automatic gun GA 250AL
1 1 1 1 350907 CE-Declaration of Conformity
1 - 1 - 350939 Operating manual German
- 1 - 1 350941 Operating manual English
1 1 1 1 See 1.0 An operating manual in the local language
For special versions the delivery note applies.
GA 250AL_GA 400AL.
14
104 mm; 4.094 inch
55 mm; 2.165 inch 40 mm; 1.574 inch
40
22
 m
m
; 0
.8
66
 in
ch
G 1/8"
23
 m
m
; 0
.9
0
in
ch
 6.4; 0.25 inch
G 1/4"
B_00869
ø
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07 /2005 PART NO. DOC350941
4.3 DATA
GA 250AL GA 400AL
Maxi. material pressure
25 MPa 40 MPa
3626 psi 5802 psi
250 bar 400 bar

EDITION 07 /2005 PART NO. DOC350941
9 SPARE PARTS
9.1 HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS?
SIHI_0004_GB
WARNING
Incorrect maintenance/repair!
Risk of injury and damage to the equipment
Repairs and part replacement may only be carried out by
specially trained staff or a WAGNER service center.
Before all work on the unit and in the event of work interruptions:
- Switch off the energy/compressed air supply.
- Relieve the pressure from the spray gun and unit.
- Secure the spray gun against actuation.
Observe the operating and service instructions when carrying
out all work.
GA 250AL_GA 400AL.
31
19
3
14 13
11
12
17
4
1
215
16
6
10
8
18
9
7
5
B_00865
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07 /2005 PART NO. DOC350941
9.2 AUTOMATIC SPRAY GUN GA 400AL
Item K Qty Part No. Description
1 1 350481 Piston
2 1 350482 Compression spring 40 MPa; 400 bar; 5800 psi
3 ● 1 90xxx Standard nozzle ... (see accessories)
4 ◆ ★ 1 350483 Piston seal
5 ◆ ★ 1 350884 Valve stem GA 250AL+GA 400AL (SP)
6 1 350484 Housing GA 400AL
7 1 350485 Sealing screw
8 ◆ ★ 1 350486 Packing
9 1 350487 Thrust piece
10 1 335707 Disc spring set (6 pieces)
11 1 350488 Seal screw
12 1 350418 Plug
13 ◆ ★ 1 350161 Valve seat assy.
14 ◆ ★ 1 350489 Sealing
15 1 9913014 Hex nut M3
16 1 350882 Tension cap AL assy.
17 ◆ ★ 1 350422 Sealing
18 1 350491 Pressure ring
19 1 97404 Nozzle nut
▼ 350883 Service set GA 250AL/ GA 400AL
◆ Wear part
★ Included in service set
● Not part of standard equipment for spray gun. Available, however, as additional extra
GA 250AL_GA 400AL.
32
19
3
14 13
11
12